
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

April 21, 1992 
 
 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

April 21, 1992 
 

The Board met at 7:00 p.m. at the Town Hall .in the Town of Encampment. 
Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, 
Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of April 7, 1992 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A & I Accounting Section 
A T & T 
A T & T Maintenance 
Abbott, Charlene 
Alco 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Becker Fire Equipment Co. 
Bel Air Inn 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Brad's Welding 
Bureau of Business Practices 
Burke's Conoco 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. 
Carbon Power & Light 
Casper Fire Extinguisher 
Chandra, V. Raja, M.D. 
Childress Electric, Inc. 
City Market, Inc. 
Conoco , Inc. 
Cooper Oil Company 
Cooper" Sharon 
Cruz, Genevieve M. 
Days Inn 
Decker Industries 
Dillon' s Self Service 
Fluid Power Equipment 
Garrett Motor Co. 
Gases Plus 
General Electric 
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr. 
Gregory, David 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Hanna, Town of 
Hays, Stephen D.D.S. 
Holiday Inn 
Hi-Way Drug Horizon 
Stationery 
Hunton, Donald B., M.D. 
I B M Corporation 
I C E A Bookcenter 
Industrial Power Systems 
J B's Stop & Shop 
J. l-1.  Kaspar Oil Co. 
Johnson Controls, Inc. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
L & L Electric 
L E T N 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Mace , Allen 
Matthew Bender & Co. 
McG ee-Murphy Inc. 
Medibadge 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Miner, Cecilia 
Minolta Corporation 
N C R Corp. 
National Police Chiefs Assoc. 
Newton Manufacturing Co. 
Northern Gas 
Noyes Heath Care Center 
O'Gradys Lock Shop 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Patch, Sherrie R.N. 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Perue Printing 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reynolds, Douglas A. 

 
Elections 
Various 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Various 
Fire Dept. 
Fire Dept. 
Various 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Jail/G eneral 
Public Health 
Fire Dept. 
General 
Building & Grounds 
Various 
Sheriff 
Various 
W.I.C. 
W.I.C. 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Building & Grounds 
Sr. Center 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Attorney 
General 
Various 
General 
Data Processing 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Various 
Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff/Attorney 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Various 
Extension 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
General 
Extension 

$ 3.21 
9.17 

98.83 
108.61 
101.02 
11.52 

422.07 
24.92 
93.91 
151.00 
103.94 
22.05 

266.46 
765.00 
86.14 
216 .50 
135.00 

1,087.16 
559.18 
64.45 

1,076.97 
7.00 

107.00 
12.20 
381.60 
245.85 
560.00 
689.79 
128.20 
170.05 

1,200.00 
62.98 
17.88 
38.75 
37.50 
84.00 
170.06 
667.59 
32.50 

170.75 
20.50 
34.93 
3.78 

95.80 
502.00 
527.77 

2,733.46 
288.00 
933.87 
50.00 

1,989.09 
674.50 
67.68 
17.00 

776.49 
56.57 
357.39 
124.53 
53.00 
70.11 

511.74 
606.25 
84.00 

761.53 
75.95 

222.10 
589.61 
157.00 
18.54 
542.00 
72.86 
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Saratoga Auto Parts 
Seiloff Oil Company 
Shively Hardware 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
State of Wyoming - OSHA 
Stationers, The 
Summit Medical Supply 
Sunrise Tank Testing , Inc. 
Terry's Towing Service 
Tipton Computer Service 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
Truck & Industrial Supply 
True Value of Rawlins 
U. S. Postmaster 
U. S. Postmaster 
U. S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Company 
VISA 
Van' s Wholesale 
Viking Office Products 
Welcher, Karen 
Wiant, James 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip         
Wilson Rentals 
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S. 
Woodward Tractor Company 
Wyoming Law Enforcement 
Wyoming Machinery Co. 

 Wyoming Public Defender Program 
Wyoming State Forestry 
Xerox Corporation 
York, Robert K. MD, PC 

SEVERANCE TAX 

 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor/Courthouse 
General 
Sheriff 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Attorney 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Court Costs 
Public Health 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Fire Dept. 
Clerk of Court 
General 

 
$ 109.58 

619.96 
354.32 
25.08 
4.65 

205.84 
20.85 

1,256.00 
105.00 

2,238.49 
178.80 

14,030.29 
489.50 
69.75 
247.55 
11.25 

2,867.70 
56.21 

162.19 
144.43 
225.06 
165.00 
500.00 
107.11 
250.00 
107.00 

3,048.29 
140.00 
7.71 

5,576.32 
3,420.45 
279.00 
100.00 

Ark Industries 
Carbon County Counseling Center 
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist. 
Tri-Vest Enterprises, Inc. 
Encampment EMTs 

Social Services $ 2,000.00 
Social Services 5 ,000.00 
Health 6,666.66 
Social Services 2,000.00 
Health 68.95 

REBATES 

Eastern American Energy Corporation 
Harold L. Fleming , Etal 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

$ 4,266.80 
290.28 

 

U. S. FOREST SERVICE 
 

Mike Murphy of the U. S. Forest Service met with the Commissioners to discuss federal 
funding. 

 
RURAL ADDRESSING 

Allen Mace & Nina Adams talked to the Commissioners about rural addressing systems 
in Carbon County. Mace & Adams wanted to send a letter to all service businesses in 
the County to see if they would consent to this project. The proposed rural address 
ing project would cost $90,000 and be implemented by the University of Wyoming. Mace 
and Adams will write some regulations for this project. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

County Road &  Bridge Supervisor Don Neuman gave his administrator's report and present-I 
ed a letter to Joe Yovich,District Engineer with the Wyoming Transportation Department, 

 

 for the Commissioner' s signatures. The letter requested SC- CFM Project 6-34 be dis- 
 continued and authorized the project to be closed. 

The Commissioners signed a project agreement (RRP- 0600(3) & SC-CFM 6-42 revised pro 
ject) between the Wyoming Department of Transportation and Carbon County Board of 
Commissioners. The proposed project will involve construction for the installation 
of gated flashing light railroad crossing protection at grade railroad crossing on 
County Road 605. 

 
SHERIFF 

 
County Sheriff Chet Engstrom met with the Commissioners to discuss the purchase of 
a main frame computer for his office. 

 
PROCLAMATION 

 
A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to sign a proclamation 
for Carbon County Citizens Organized to See Violence Ended (COVE) in recognition of 
Carbon County Crime Victims' Rights Week April 26th to May 2, 1992. 

 
LETTER OF SUPPORT 

 
The Commissioners signed a letter of support for Ark Regional Services. 



 
 
 
 
 

 

  

April 21, 1992 
 
 

EXTENSION OFFICE 
 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and carried to sign a contract be 
tween the University of Wyoming and Carbon County to provide a salary for Extension 
Agent Tammie West for fiscal year 1992. 

 
A motion was made by Fleming , seconded by Graalman and carried to sign a contract be 
tween the University of Wyoming and Carbon County to provide a salary for Extension 
Agent Tammie West for fiscal year 1993. 

 
AMOCO 

 
The Commissioners signed a letter to H. L. Fuller, Chairman and C.E.O. of Amoco Corp. 
in Chicago. 

 
THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
          -s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 
Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


