

April 21, 1992

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

April 21, 1992

The Board met at 7:00 p.m. at the Town Hall in the Town of Encampment. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of April 7, 1992 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A & I Accounting Section	Elections	\$ 3.21
A T & T	Various	9.17
A T & T Maintenance	Sheriff	98.83
Abbott, Charlene	Extension	108.61
Alco	Various	101.02
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Fire Dept.	11.52
Becker Fire Equipment Co.	Fire Dept.	422.07
Bel Air Inn	Various	24.92
Bi-Rite Drug	Various	93.91
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	151.00
Bureau of Business Practices	Road & Bridge	103.94
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	22.05
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	266.46
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	Jail/General	765.00
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	86.14
Casper Fire Extinguisher	Fire Dept.	216.50
Chandra, V. Raja, M.D.	General	135.00
Childress Electric, Inc.	Building & Grounds	1,087.16
City Market, Inc.	Various	559.18
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	64.45
Cooper Oil Company	Various	1,076.97
Cooper" Sharon	W.I.C.	7.00
Cruz, Genevieve M.	W.I.C.	107.00
Days Inn	Sheriff	12.20
Decker Industries	Road & Bridge	381.60
Dillon's Self Service	Sheriff	245.85
Fluid Power Equipment	Road & Bridge	560.00
Garrett Motor Co.	Road & Bridge	689.79
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	128.20
General Electric	Radio Tech	170.05
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr.	Building & Grounds	1,200.00
Gregory, David	Sr. Center	62.98
H. Larsen, Inc.	Sheriff	17.88
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hays, Stephen D.D.S.	General	37.50
Holiday Inn	Attorney	84.00
Hi-Way Drug Horizon	General	170.06
Stationery	Various	667.59
Hunton, Donald B., M.D.	General	32.50
I B M Corporation	Data Processing	170.75
I C E A Bookcenter	General	20.50
Industrial Power Systems	Road & Bridge	34.93
J B's Stop & Shop	Sheriff	3.78
J. I-1. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	95.80
Johnson Controls, Inc.	Courthouse	502.00
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Various	527.77
L & L Electric	Carbon Building	2,733.46
L E T N	Sheriff	288.00
Lawson Products, Inc.	Road & Bridge	933.87
Lunt, John M.D.	General	50.00
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	1,989.09
Matthew Bender & Co.	Sheriff/Attorney	674.50
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Sheriff	67.68
Medibadge	Public Health	17.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Various	776.49
Miner, Cecilia	Extension	56.57
Minolta Corporation	Attorney	357.39
N C R Corp.	Sheriff	124.53
National Police Chiefs Assoc.	Sheriff	53.00
Newton Manufacturing Co.	Road & Bridge	70.11
Northern Gas	Various	511.74
Noyes Heath Care Center	Public Health	606.25
O'Gradys Lock Shop	Road & Bridge	84.00
Pacific Power	Sr. Center	761.53
Pamida, Inc.	Sheriff	75.95
Patch, Sherrie R.N.	Public Health	222.10
Perkins Oil Co.	Various	589.61
Perue Printing	Road & Bridge	157.00
Rawlins Automotive	Fire Dept.	18.54
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	542.00
Reynolds, Douglas A.	Extension	72.86

April 21, 1992

Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	\$ 109.58
Seiloff Oil Company	Sheriff	619.96
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	354.32
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Sheriff	25.08
State of Wyoming - OSHA	Road & Bridge	4.65
Stationers, The	Road & Bridge	205.84
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	20.85
Sunrise Tank Testing, Inc.	Road & Bridge	1,256.00
Terry's Towing Service	Sheriff	105.00
Tipton Computer Service	General	2,238.49
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	178.80
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	14,030.29
Truck & Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	489.50
True Value of Rawlins	Assessor/Courthouse	69.75
U. S. Postmaster	General	247.55
U. S. Postmaster	Sheriff	11.25
U. S. West Communications	Various	2,867.70
Union Telephone Company	Sheriff	56.21
VISA	Courthouse	162.19
Van's Wholesale	Attorney	144.43
Viking Office Products	Public Health	225.06
Welcher, Karen	Road & Bridge	165.00
Wiant, James	Court Costs	500.00
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Public Health	107.11
Wilson Rentals	Road & Bridge	250.00
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.	General	107.00
Woodward Tractor Company	Road & Bridge	3,048.29
Wyoming Law Enforcement	Sheriff	140.00
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	7.71
Wyoming Public Defender Program	General	5,576.32
Wyoming State Forestry	Fire Dept.	3,420.45
Xerox Corporation	Clerk of Court	279.00
York, Robert K. MD, PC	General	100.00

SEVERANCE TAX

Ark Industries	Social Services	\$ 2,000.00
Carbon County Counseling Center	Social Services	5,000.00
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist.	Health	6,666.66
Tri-Vest Enterprises, Inc.	Social Services	2,000.00
Encampment EMTs	Health	68.95

REBATES

Eastern American Energy Corporation	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 4,266.80
Harold L. Fleming, Etal	Erroneous Assessment	290.28

U. S. FOREST SERVICE

Mike Murphy of the U. S. Forest Service met with the Commissioners to discuss federal funding.

RURAL ADDRESSING

Allen Mace & Nina Adams talked to the Commissioners about rural addressing systems in Carbon County. Mace & Adams wanted to send a letter to all service businesses in the County to see if they would consent to this project. The proposed rural addressing project would cost \$90,000 and be implemented by the University of Wyoming. Mace and Adams will write some regulations for this project.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge Supervisor Don Neuman gave his administrator's report and present-Ied a letter to Joe Yovich, District Engineer with the Wyoming Transportation Department, for the Commissioner's signatures. The letter requested SC-CFM Project 6-34 be discontinued and authorized the project to be closed.

The Commissioners signed a project agreement RRP-0600(3) & SC-CFM 6-42 revised project) between the Wyoming Department of Transportation and Carbon County Board of Commissioners. The proposed project will involve construction for the installation of gated flashing light railroad crossing protection at grade railroad crossing on County Road 605.

SHERIFF

County Sheriff Chet Engstrom met with the Commissioners to discuss the purchase of a main frame computer for his office.

PROCLAMATION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to sign a proclamation for Carbon County Citizens Organized to See Violence Ended (COVE) in recognition of Carbon County Crime Victims' Rights Week April 26th to May 2, 1992.

LETTER OF SUPPORT

The Commissioners signed a letter of support for Ark Regional Services.

April 21, 1992

EXTENSION OFFICE

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and carried to sign a contract between the University of Wyoming and Carbon County to provide a salary for Extension Agent Tammie West for fiscal year 1992.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to sign a contract between the University of Wyoming and Carbon County to provide a salary for Extension Agent Tammie West for fiscal year 1993.

AMOCO

The Commissioners signed a letter to H. L. Fuller, Chairman and C.E.O. of Amoco Corp. in Chicago.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk